MANI TOBA ) Order No. 77/01

THE MUNI Cl PAL ACT ) April 25, 2001

BEFORE: G D. Forrest, Chairnman
M G rouard, Menber

THE TOM OF MORRI'S — COVPLAI NT
OF MR LARRY JONES

In a letter dated January 24, 2001 M. Larry Jones, a
resident in the Town of Mrris (the “Town”) and a user of the
water and sewer utility services of the Town w th Account Nunber
43100-0 conplained to The Public UWilities Board (the “Board”)
regarding a water and sewer bill of $1,092.40 for service to
Novenber 30, 2000 (the “disputed bill”).

Following the filing of the conplaint, correspondence
was exchanged between the conpl ainant, the Town and the Board s
office to obtain a better understanding of the issues leading to
a public hearing scheduled on April 20, 2001 in the offices of
the Board at 1:00 p. m

The foll owi ng persons were in attendance:
M. Larry Jones conpl ai nant

Ms. Tara Braun Chi ef Adm ni strative
Oficer, Town of Morris



M. Robert Collette Uility person
Town of Morris

The follow ng informati on was provided to the Board by
t he conpl ai nant and the Town:

1. The conpl ai nant took occupancy of his hone in August of
1998. At that tinme the neter reading was estinmated at
710410 gal |l ons.

2. The home is a bungalow with one bathroom and an out door
swi mm ng pool. The pool has not been used for two years.
The conpl ai nant indicated that the toilet had been | eaking
at the tank bolts causing a small drip onto the bathroom
floor. He approximated 1 or 2 cups of water per day could
be found on the floor. The date of the commencenent [ eak
was not provided. This |leak was only recently repaired.
The honme is occupied by a famly of 3 but on nost occasions
occupi ed by 2 people as M. Jones works out of Town.

3. The conmplainant’s first quarter use which was based on an
actual neter reading reflected a consunption of 36,420
(nmeter reading was 746, 830) gall ons which he accepted and
not ed was hi gh because of the work required to settle into
the newy acquired hone. The period of consunption was
Sept enber, COctober and Novenber.

4. From Novenber 30, 1998 to August 31, 2000 consunption was
based on estimates and an actual reading was taken on
Novenber 30, 2000. The reading was 019890 which refl ected
a meter turnover and which reflected a total consunption of



273,060 gallons since the last read neter reading of
746, 830. During this period bills based on estinmated
consunption were forwarded to the owner and paid.

Upon recei pt of the disputed bill, M. Jones conplained to
Town officials who indicated that the consunption was high
when conpared to consunption patterns for simlar
cust oners.

To investigate the high water use, the Town installed a new
meter in line with the existing water neter to verify the
accuracy of the neter. The installation was nonitored for
several weeks and the existing nmeter was proven to be
wor ki ng within specifications.

From his personal know edge of water use in the hone, the
conplainant felt the high water use was unexpl ai ned and
accordingly, he should not be required to pay the |arge
bill.

Fol  owi ng the conclusion of an investigation the Town, on
March 9, 2001, wote M. Debbie Northcliffe, the co-
occupant of the hone to advise that “Council has decided
that the bill you received in Decenber 2000 will renain
owng as originally billed as the evidence conpiled to date
provi des that your old nmeter was not faulty.” And further
that “As the bill was due on January 19, 2001, penalties in
t he amount of $109.24 have accrued. As this matter was
under review at the tinme, we wll waive these penalties,
| eavi ng the bal ance owi ng as $1092.40.”

The conpl ai nant stated that he |ived at another location in



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

the Town and the Town could verify his usage by review ng
the records at the other address.

The owner nmintained that no water was added to the
swi mm ng pool as they kept it only 2/3rds full and relied
on rainfall for water.

M. Jones indicated that he could not confirm whether self
read neter cards were returned to the Town on a regul ar
basis as he worked out of Town although he recalls
forwardi ng two cards hinself.

M. Jones further indicated that he had no reason to
gquestion the accuracy of the Town’'s bills during the period
as they reflected what he believed were fair bills
representative of his water use during the period. The
Town was never denied access to read the neter.

The Town confirned that they have never been denied access
but indicated that they only read neters once a year and
that they rely on customer read neter data submitted to
themon neter cards to prepare and forward quarterly bills.
The Town reviewed all returned neter cards and could find
no cards fromthe owners. Accordingly, billing during the
peri od was based solely on estinmates.

The Town’s conputer systemis capable of flagging | arge and
unusual variations in billing and did so when the Novenber
2000 bill was prepared. Wen it did so, the Town call ed
t he honme owners to discuss the variation which resulted in
t he extensive investigation done by the Town.



15. The Town advi sed that conparing bills with other custoners
or bills from prior addresses is not always useful. In
this particular instance, the hone had a sw nm ng pool and
a confirnmed water |eak which may have contributed to the
significant water use.

16. The Town is satisfied that the water nmeter read accurately
during the period and other than the confirmed water | eak,
they could not explain the high water use and accordingly,
felt that the bill was fair and reasonabl e.

17. The Town confirnmed the neter turned-over once only and
brought the neter with themto denonstrate that it shows 5
noving digits plus a stationary 0. The Town al so confirnmed
that the readings taken fromthe neter reflect consunption
and do appear on the bills.

BOARD FI NDI NGS

The Board is satisfied that reasonable steps were
taken by parties to verify the accuracy of the nmeter and that
such efforts proved to the parties’ and the Board' s satisfaction
that the nmeter was operating within specifications. There was
no reason to suspect that during the period of ownership by the
conplainant that the nmeter was not registering consunption
accurately.

The Board is also satisfied that for metering and
billing purposes the conplainant was treated in the same manner
as all other custonmers of the utility. Thi s includes making
efforts to read the neter annually, to forwarding neter cards



for customers to provide self read neter readings and to
preparing bills using estimates in absence of the receipt of
such cards.

The reliability of the estimated consunption could
only be doubtful during the period of the conplainant’s
occupancy as the only neasured consunption obtained was for the
first quarter of occupancy. The Board noted the conpl ai nants’
explanation that that quarter’s consunption was not typical as
it reflected abnormal use associated with taking possession of
t he hone.

The Board accepts the position of the Town that while
in general ternms custonmers like to conpare bills, such
conparisons are not useful and further, to conpare one address
to another is not always useful. In this particular case, the
conpl ai nant owns a pool unlike the prior owned property.

Wi | e acknow edgi ng frequently working anay from hone,
M. Jones was not able to explain the high water consunption. In
his opinion the billing process used by the Town was suspect but
as noted earlier, the Board did not accept this argunent.

Wiile the Town attenpted to explain the high water use
because of a leaky toilet, the conplainant argued that that does
not explain the high consunption in total. The Board noted that
a |l eak accumulating to 2 cups of water per day woul d only anount
to approximately 10 gallons per quarter which does not fully
expl ain the consunption. The Board also notes that the Gty of
W nni peg has estimated that a | eak the size of 1/16 of an inch
I n diameter can anmount to 218,000 gal | ons per year



The Board does not believe that it is the Town's
responsibility to denonstrate the homeowner’s water use. The
Town correctly relied on an accurate neter to prepare its bills.
Accordingly, the Board will not vary the bill and will set aside
the conmplaint. In so doing, the Board noted that the Town has
wai ved associ ated | ate paynent charges to date.

The Board noted that part of the disputed bil
I ncludes water consunption for that quarter plus a catch-up

portion for the under-estinations.

| T IS THEREFORE CRDERED THAT:

The appeal of M. Larry Jones to vary the disputed
bill is denied.

THE PUBLI C UTI LI TI ES BOARD

“G D. FORREST”
Chai r man

“G. O BARRON’

Secretary Certified a true copy of
Order No. 77/01 issued by
The Public Uilities Board

Secretary



